Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Planar Systems, Inc. | 06/29/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A. |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 2001 Clayton Road |
| Internal Address: | CA4-702-02-25 |
| City: | Concord |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94520-2405 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4802873 |
| Patent Number: | 4893319 |
| Patent Number: | 4894116 |
| Patent Number: | 4897319 |
| Patent Number: | 4900584 |
| Patent Number: | 4954747 |
| Patent Number: | 4963788 |
| Patent Number: | 5072152 |
| Patent Number: | 5194027 |
| Patent Number: | 5309070 |
| Patent Number: | 5426266 |
| Patent Number: | 5463279 |
| Patent Number: | 5504389 |
| Patent Number: | 5505986 |
| | DATENT |

PATENT

REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0957

500365469

| Patent Number: | 5581150 |
|----------------|----------------|
| Patent Number: | 5598059 |
| Patent Number: | 5650692 |
| Patent Number: | 5656888 |
| Patent Number: | 5661364 |
| Patent Number: | 5677594 |
| Patent Number: | 5712528 |
| Patent Number: | 5767623 |
| Patent Number: | 5939825 |
| Patent Number: | 6034659 |
| Patent Number: | 6043602 |
| Patent Number: | 6072198 |
| Patent Number: | 6169359 |
| Patent Number: | 6242858 |
| Patent Number: | 6248605 |
| Patent Number: | 6358632 |
| Patent Number: | 6359671 |
| Patent Number: | 6388378 |
| Patent Number: | 6414439 |
| Patent Number: | 6451460 |
| Patent Number: | 6504312 |
| Patent Number: | 6831710 |
| Patent Number: | 6907897 |
| Patent Number: | 6936086 |
| Patent Number: | 6941963 |
| Patent Number: | 6947102 |
| Patent Number: | 6995743 |
| Patent Number: | 7009663 |
| Patent Number: | 7021330 |
| Patent Number: | 7023503 |
| Patent Number: | 7053967 |
| Patent Number: | 7141095 |
| Patent Number: | 7191793 |
| Patent Number: | 7198820 |
| Patent Number: | D507266 PATENT |

REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0958

| Patent Number: | D537821 |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10217798 |
| Application Number: | 10285464 |
| Application Number: | 10371413 |
| Application Number: | 10376155 |
| Application Number: | 10404928 |
| Application Number: | 10713362 |
| Application Number: | 10741912 |
| Application Number: | 10825922 |
| Application Number: | 11007074 |
| Application Number: | 11137753 |
| Application Number: | 11351098 |
| Application Number: | 11407545 |
| Application Number: | 11493432 |
| Application Number: | 11564272 |
| Application Number: | 11564276 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)778-5499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-276-5850
Email: almurray@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Al Murray, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Address Line 1: 1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97201-5630

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4900000-547 PLANAR |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | J. Alfred Murray |

source=Planar patents#page1.tif source=Planar patents#page2.tif source=Planar patents#page3.tif

Total Attachments: 4

source=Planar patents#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0959

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2003 (as amended, restated, modified, renewed, supplemented or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between Planar Systems, Inc., an Oregon corporation (the "Borrower") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Agent"), the undersigned Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Agent for the benefit of itself and the Lenders under that certain Credit agreement dated as of December 16, 2003 (as amended, restated, modified, renewed, supplemented or extended from time to time):

| Patent/Pub. No. | Title |
|-----------------|--|
| 4,802,873 | Method of Encapsulating TFEL Panels With a Curable Resin |
| 4,893,319 | Clock Regeneration Circuit Employing Digital Phase Locked Loop |
| 4,894,116 | Phosphor Only Etching Process for TFEL Panel Having Multiple-Colored Display |
| 4,897,319 | TFEL Device Having Multiple Layer Insulators |
| 4,900,584 | Rapid Thermal annealing of TFEL Panels |
| 4,954,747 | Multi-Colored Thin-Film Electroluminescent Display With Filter |
| 4,963,788 | Thin Film Electroluminescent Display With Improved Contrast |
| 5,072,152 | High Brightness TFEL Device and Method of Making Same |
| 5,194,027 | Solid Seal for Thin Film Electroluminescent Display Panels |
| 5,309,070 | AC TFEL Device Having Blue Light Emitting Thiogallate Phosphor |

PDX 1655717v1 4900000-000547

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0960

| Patent/Pub. No. | Title |
|-----------------|---|
| 5,426,266 | Die Bonding Connector and Method |
| 5,463,279 | Active Matrix Electroluminescent Cell Design |
| 5,504,389 | Black Electrode TFEL Display |
| 5,505,986 | Multi-Source Reactive Deposition Process for the Preparation of Blue Light Emitting Phosphor Layers for AC TFEL Devices |
| 5,581,150 | TFEL Device With Injection Layer |
| 5,598,059 | AC TFEL Device Having a White Light Emitting Multilayer Phosphor |
| 5,650,692 | Electroluminescent Device Construction Employing Polymer Derivative Coating |
| 5,656,888 | Oxygen-Doped Thiogallate Phosphor |
| 5,661,364 | Simplified Mechanical Package for EL Displays |
| 5,677,594 | TFEL Phosphor Having Metal Overlayer |
| 5,712,528 | Dual Substrate Full Color TFEL Panel With Insulator Bridge Structure |
| 5,767,623 | Interconnection Between an Active Matrix Electroluminescent Display and an Electrical Cable |
| 5,939,825 | Alternating Current Thin Film Electroluminescent Device Having Blue Light Emitting Alkaline Earth Phosphor |
| 6,034,659 | Active Matrix Electroluminescent Grey Scale Display |
| 6,043,602 | Alternating Current Thin Film Electroluminescent Device Having Blue Light Emitting Alkaline Earth Phosphor |
| 6,072,198 | Electroluminescent Alkaline-Earth Sulfide Phosphor Thin Films With Multiple Coactivator Dopants |
| 6,169,359 B1 | Electroluminescent Phosphor Thin Films With Increased Brightness That Includes an Alkali Halide |
| 6,242,858 B1 | Electroluminescent Phosphor Thin Films |
| 6,248,605 B1 | Method of Growing Thin Film Electroluminescent Structures |
| 6,358,632 B1 | TFEL Devices Having Insulating Layers |
| 6,359,671 B1 | High Contrast Liquid Crystal Device |
| 6,388,378 B1 | Insulative Film for Thin Film Structures |

| Patent/Pub. No. | Title |
|-----------------|---|
| 6,414,439 B1 | AMEL Device With Improved Optical Properties |
| 6,451,460 B1 | Thin Film Electroluminescent Device |
| 6,504,312 B2 | AMEL Device With Improved Optical Properties |
| 6,831,710 B2 | Image Sensor With Photosensitive Thin Film Transistors and Dark Current Compensation |
| 6,907,897 B2 | Diaphragm Valve for High-Temperature Precursor Supply in Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 6,936,086 B2 | High Conductivity Particle Filter |
| 6,941,963 B2 | High-Speed Diaphragm Valve for Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 6,947,102 B2 | Light Sensitive Display Which Senses Decreases in Light |
| 6,995,743 B2 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 7,009,663 B2 | Integrated Optical Light Sensitive Active Matrix Liquid Crystal Display |
| 7,021,330 B2 | Diaphragm Valve With Reliability Enhancements for Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 7,023,503 B2 | Image Sensor With Photosensitive Thin Film Transistors |
| 7,053,967 B2 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 7,141,095 B2 | Precursor Material Delivery System for Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 7,191,793 B2 | Diaphragm Valve for Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 7,198,820 B2 | Deposition of Carbon- and Transition Metal-Containing Thin Films |
| D507,266 S | Modular Computer Workstation |
| D537,821 S | Display Monitor |
| 2003/0156230 A1 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 2003/0179323 A1 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 2003/0222857 A1 | Reflection Resistant Touch Screens |
| 2004/0197527 A1 | Conformal Coatings for Micro-Optical Elements |
| 2005/0087132 A1 | Methods and Apparatus for the Production of Optical Filters |
| 2005/0134749 A1 | Reflection Resistant Display |

| Patent/Pub. No. | Title |
|-----------------|---|
| 2005/0231656 A1 | Image Sensor With Photosensitive Thin Film Transistors and Dark Current Compensation |
| 2005/0285985 A1 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 2006/0034492 A1 | Hand Recognition System |
| 2006/0119765 A1 | Display Panel With Backlighting Structure and Selectively Transmissive Window Therethrough |
| 2006/0125971 A1 | Integrated Optical Light Sensitive Active Matrix Liquid Crystal Display |
| 2006/0187367 A1 | Light Sensitive Display |
| 2006/0262236 A1 | Reflection Resistant Touch Screens |
| 2007/0089674 A1 | Precursor Material Delivery System With Thermal Enhancements For Atomic Layer Deposition |
| 2007/0117383 A1 | Precursor Material Delivery System With Staging Volume For Atomic Layer Deposition |

The Borrower and the Agent, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Dated: June 29, 2007

Very truly yours,

PLANAR SYSTEMS, INC., an Oregon

corporation

Name: St

nen M. Hou

Title: UP, General Counsel & Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N

Ву:____

Name: Eric Eidler

Title:_____*SVP*_____

4

RECORDED: 09/28/2007